

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors CEQA Document Filing SAP Transfer Request

Please complete the following information and submit to the Clerk of the Board with the associated CEQA documentation for filing.

Clerk of the Board staff will initiate a Journal Transfer (ZJ) in SAP for department staff approval.

Department Name			Public Works – Environmental Management				
Department Contact			Lacy Blackwell				
Contact Phone Number			(909) 387-8109				
Project Name			SBCFCD Feb 2024 Emergency Flood Control Facility Repairs - Cactus Basins and Rialto Channel				
Approved by the Board of Supervisors			Board Meeting Date Age		Agenda	a Item Number	
(if applicable)							
	,		1				
General Ledger	Amount	Cost Center/Internal Order/WBSE			Text		
52002135	\$50.00	1920002522		Floo Cactu	NOE- SBCFCD Feb 2024 Emergency Flood Control Facility Repairs- Cactus Basins and Rialto Channel Zone 2 (F00022) -100%		
Arlene B. Chun			Arlem & Cl			3/11/2024	
Requestor Name			Requestor Signature			Date	
Tracie Velasco/ Accountant I			Tracie Velasco			3/11/2024	
Department Approver Name			Department Approver Signature		ature	Date	
Clerk of the Board	d use:						
Processed by:			Date	Г	Document Number		
Rev. 1-18-24							

Notice of Exemption

To: Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814 Clerk of the Board of Supervisors San Bernardino County 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Second Floor San Bernardino, CA 92415-0130	From: San Bernardino County Flood Control District Environmental Management Division 825 E. Third Street, Room 123 San Bernardino, CA 92415-0835					
Project Description	Applicant					
Project Title: San Bernardino County Flood Control District – February 2024: Emergency Flood Control Facility Repairs-Cactus Basins and Rialto Channel.	San Bernardino County Flood Control District					
Project Location: County-maintained basins and channel	825 E. Third Street					
within the city of Rialto. Cactus Basin #1 & #2 are between Base Line Road and Etiwanda Avenue to the west of Cactus Avenue. Rialto Channel starts at the southeastern corner of	Address					
Cactus Basin #1 and travels parallel to Cactus Avenue on the	San Bernardino, CA 92415-0835					
western side, stopping approximately 0.5 miles south of 2 nd Street.	(909) 387-8109					
Project Description: Heavy rainfall in February 2024, resulted in significant flooding, and sediment, rock and debris deposition and scour, damaging flood control facilities, drainages, and culverts, resulting in an imminent threat to life and property. Local and State Emergency Proclamations have	Phone Representative					
been issued for San Bernardino County. Emergency repair work includes, but is not limited to, removal of sediment, rock	Lacy Blackwell					
and debris for public safety purposes and	Name					
repairs/replacements of damage flood control facilities and appurtenant structures.	Same as Applicant					
	Address					
Arlene B. Chun, M.S., P.E. Lead Agency Contact Person						
• •						
(909) 387-8109	Same as Applicant Phone					
Exempt Status: (check one)	Thole					
Ministerial [Sec. 21080(B)(1); 15268]; Declared Emergency [Sec. 21080(B)(3); 15269(a)]; Emergency Project [Sec. 21080(B)(4); 15269(d)]; Categorical Exemption. State type and section: Statutory Exemptions. State code number: Other Exemption: Section 15260 (b) Emergency Bonoic	re to Dublish Owned Englished					
Other Exemption: Section 15269 (b) Emergency Repairs to Publicly Owned Facilities Section 15269 (c) Specific Actions Taken to Mitigate an Emergency						
Reasons why project is exempt: Section 15269(a) of the Ca allows for emergency repairs to an area in which a State of Governor Newsom declared a State of Emergency on Februaris to publicly or privately owned facilities to maintain Section 15269 (c) allows for specific actions taken to mitigate	lifornia Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines of Emergency has been proclaimed by the Governor. uary 5, 2024. Section 15269(b) allows for emergency service essential to public health, safety, or welfare.					
emergency work on existing highways damaged by flooding						
Signature Arlene B. Chun, M.S., P.E.	ger, Environmental Mgmt. Division 3/11/2024 Title Date					
☐ Signed by Lead Agency ☐ Signed by Applican	·					
Date received for filing at OPR: N/A	<u> </u>					